to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates. The Company’s investments in fixed deposits all pay fixed
interest rates.

 Interest rate risk exposure
 Below is the overall exposure of the Company to interest rate risk:

Sensitivity
The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against the relevant foreign currencies. 1% is the
sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant.
A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where ` strengthens 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1% weakening of `
against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Particulars Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
 31 March 2020 31 March 2020 31 March 2019 31 March 2019
Sensitivity
INR / USD (24.21) 24.21  (29.23) 29.23
INR / EURO 0.86  (0.86) - -
INR / YEN (0.12) 0.12  (0.09) 0.09

Sensitivity
Below is the sensitivity of profit or loss in interest rates.

(ii) Assets
 The Company’s fixed deposits are carried at amortised cost and are fixed rate deposits. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as

defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

C3 Equity price risk
 The Company’s listed and non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the

investment securities. The investment in listed and unlisted equity securities are not significant.

[…]

EURO  0.82 69.43 - -

Conversion rates Financial Assets Financial Liabilities

USD EUR USD EUR JPY

As at 31 March 2020 75.01 82.03 75.89 84.67 0.69

As at 31 March 2019 68.73 76.63 69.63 78.68 0.63

Sensitivity
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against the relevant foreign currencies net of
forward contracts. 1% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all
other variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where ` strengthens 1% against the relevant
currency. For a 1% weakening of ̀  against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below
would be negative.

 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Particulars 31 March 2020 31 March 2020 31 March 2019 31 March 2019

Sensitivity
INR/USD  (14.98)  14.98   (20.85) 20.85
INR/EURO  0.86   (0.86)  -   -
INR/YEN  (0.12)  0.12   (0.09)  0.09

Derivative financial instruments
The Group holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts to mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates
on foreign currency exposures. The counterparty for these contracts is generally a bank or a financial institution. These derivative financial
instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or in directly observable
in the marketplace.

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020